PERSONNEL DIRECTORY
THE PROVINCE OF SAINT JOSEPH OF CUPERTINO
ORDER OF FRIARS MINOR CONVENTUAL

FOUNDED: September 23, 1981

2023

Very Rev. Ronald Olson, OFM Conv., Provincial Custos

Very Rev. Ronald Olson, OFM Conv., First Minister Provincial
Very Rev. Allen Ramirez, OFM Conv., Second Minister Provincial
Very Rev. Christopher Deitz, OFM Conv., Third Minister Provincial
Very Rev. John Heinz, OFM Conv., Fourth Minister Provincial
Very Rev. Victor Abegg, OFM Conv., Fifth Minister Provincial

1978-1981
1981-1991
1991-2001
2001-2014
2014-2018
2018-



Saint Joseph Cupertino Province
Provincial Office
Saint Joseph of Cupertino Friary
19697 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, CA 94546-3456
Phone: (510) 582-7333 — Fax: (510) 225-2510

Minister Provincial
Father Victor Abegg
VPAbegg@gmail.com

Office: (510) 582-7333, ext. 1 #
Cell: (714) 726-1774

Vicar Provincial/Province Secretary
& Development Director
Brother James Reiter
St. Joseph Cupertino Friary
19697 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, CA 94546-3456
Phone: (510) 582-7333 ext. * #

Cell: (310) 923-2680
ProvSec@franciscanfriars.org
development@franciscanfriars.org

Definitors of the Province
Father Carlos Morales Rojas
Father Paul Gawlowski
Father Tammylee Ngo

Office of the Treasurer
Father John Heinz, Province Treasurer
St. Joseph Cupertino Friary

19697 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, CA 94546-3456
Phone: (510) 582-7333 ext. 3 #
Cell: (775) 870-6571
FriarJohnhz@hotmail.com

Vocation Director
Father Tammylee Ngo
vocations@franciscanfriars.org
Phone: (510) 671-0537

Viva Francis Foundation

Alison Stuart, Development Director
P.O. Box 518
Arroyo Grande, CA 93421-0518
Phone: (805) 489-1012 Ext. 23 — Fax: (805) 489-8303
info@vivafrancis.org
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FRIARS

Abegg, Victor
Amador, Andres
Arauz-Rosiles, Israel Sebastian
Cabral, Francisco
Carazo, Jacob
Czeck, Thomas

Deitz, Christopher
Doan, Joseph Vu Minh
Drew, Raphael

Farao, John

Fazio, Paul

Fleming, John

Folger, Mark

Garcia, Angel

Garcia, Chris
Gawlowski, Paul
Gonzales, Masseo
Gross, Stephen
Hamilton, Thomas
Heinz, John

Herbst, Robert
Hoang, Joseph Martin
Howard, Anthony
Kim, Joseph

Le, Anthony Duong Sy
Lytell, Patrick

Mallin, Peter

Mallett, Ray

Morales, Carlos
Mulei, Wayne

Nahoe, Francisco

EMAIL ADDRESS

VPAbegg@gmail.com

FatherViktor@aol.com

isnrosiles@protonmail.com

cisco58@agmail.com

jcarazo@olaprovince.org

fatherthomas@stpaulspismobeach.com

cldeitz@mac.com

josminhvu9l@gmail.com

Farao59@hotmail.com

PWFazio@gmail.com

FriarJAF@gmail.com

markfolger2002@yahoo.com

a_barrol2@yahoo.com

friarchris0802@gmail.com

FriarPaulG@gmail.com

dearpadrecito@msn.com

boccaperta42@gmail.com

FriarJohnhz@hotmail.com

Robert Herbst@hotmail.com

hoangthuan21@yahoo.com

JoeOfTheCross@hotmail.com

antonduong@yahoo.com

lytell@aol.com

pfmallin6l@gmail.com

rmallettl@hotmail.com

carlosmoraroja@gmail.com

wayne752@gmail.com

Tupahotu@gmail.com

CELL PHONE

714-726-1774

559-240-9573

510-207-5046

510-318-0427

510-260-4267

805-295-0140

831-713-6730

84 945256022

424-326-6211

805-458-8860

510-620-4230

510-415-2650

510-862-9274

949-2907349

213-271-6069

805-427-2373

310-414-7660

510-566-1633

775-870-6571

510-457-6556

714-365-7968

714-595-5178

84 937109660

510-828-1921

310-251-3289

567-280-8590

424-224-8940

510-220-0190

510-415-4022

LOCATION

Castro Valley, CA
Coalinga, CA

San Antonio, TX
Castro Valley, CA
Silver Spring, MD
Pismo Beach, CA
Castro Valley, CA
Vietnam

Los Angeles, CA
Pismo Beach, CA
Castro Valley CA
Hermosa Beach, CA
Rome, Italy

San Pablo, CA
Castro Valley, CA
Hermosa Beach, CA
Guadalupe, CA

Los Angeles, CA
Los Angeles, CA
Castro Valley, CA
Las Vegas, NV
Castro Valley, CA
San Pablo, CA
Hermosa Beach, CA
Vietham

Castro Valley, CA
Hermosa Beach, CA
Castro Valley, CA
Hermosa Beach, CA
San Antonio, TX

Castro Valley, CA
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Ngo, Tammylee

Nguyen, Tuan Maximillian
Olson, Ronald

Paul, Michael

Payne, Jerry

Pérez, Viktor

Phan, James

Ramirez, Allen

Reiter, James

Saindon, Christopher
Sandoval, Lazaro
Schindler-McGraw, Kevin
Stybor, Marek

Tran, Stephen Tang Nhu
Van Guilder, Alphonse
Vo, Joseph Cuon Quoc
Vu, Luke

Wood, Joseph

Tammylee43@hotmail.com

melentroil508@gmail.com

frrono@centurylink.net

jerrypayneontherez@yahoo.com

FatherViktor@aol.com

jamesphan2000@yahoo.com

allen.ramirez@me.com

jreiter822@gmail.com

BrChris@hotmail.com

xarizyminapo@gmail.com

KevinSM11@gmail.com

mstybor@me.com

714-726-7761

510-232-5931

715-394-4883

805-801-8383

510-679-8060

559-935-1872

714-713-5834

415-385-4627

310-923-2680

310-923-2678

510-414-5601

310-408-2125

202-812-9039

stephano_trantang@yahoo.com 84 907214607

josephcuongvo@gmail.com

frvanvu@yahoo.com

friarjwood@gmail.com

805-709-0776

84 933567549

408-887-5526

805-710-1357

Castro Valley, CA
San Pablo, CA
Superior, WI
Castro Valley, CA
Assisi, Italy
Coalinga, CA
Castro Valley, CA
Los Angeles, CA
Castro Valley, CA
Castro Valley CA
San Pablo, CA
Castro Valley, CA
Arroyo Grande, CA
Vietnam

Pismo Beach, CA
Vietnam

Castro Valley, CA

Arroyo Grande, CA
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FRIARIES OF THE PROVINCE & DE FAMILIA ASSIGNMENTS

ARROYO GRANDE

Saint Francis of Assisi Friary and Novitiate
Mailing:

1352 Dale Ave.

Arroyo Grande, CA 93420-5913

(805) 489-1012
(805) 489-8303 - Fax

P.O. Box 820
Arroyo Grande, CA 93421-0820

FRIARS de familia:
Br. Joseph Wood, Guardian & Novice Director
Fr. Marek Stybor, Associate Novice Director

CASTRO VALLEY

Saint Joseph of Cupertino Friary (Provincial Center)
19697 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, CA 94546-3456

(510) 582-7333 ext. 4 (Friary)
(510) 225-2510 — Fax

FRIARS de familia:

Br. James Reiter, Guardian
Fr. Victor Abegg

Fr. Kevin Schindler-McGraw
Br. Francisco Cabral

Fr. John Heinz

Br. Patrick Lytell

Br. Christopher Saindon

Fr. Tammylee Ngo

Fr. James Phan

Br. Michael Paul

Friar Joseph Martin Gia Hoang
Br. Chris Garcia

Saint Maximilian Kolbe Friary
19950 Anita Avenue
Castro Valley, CA 94546-1406

FRIARS de familia:

Fr. Luke Vu, Guardian
Fr. Paul Fazio

Fr. Raymond Mallett
Fr. Christopher Deitz
Fr. Francisco Nahoe

Church:

3433 Somerset Avenue
Castro Valley, CA 94546-3354
(510) 537-0806

(510) 537-6281 (Fax)



COALINGA

Saint Paul the Apostle Church
P.O. Box 812

637 Sunset Street

Coalinga, CA 93210-0812

(559) 935-1872
(559) 935-3763 — Fax

FRIARS de familia — St. Joseph of Cupertino Friary, Castro Valley
Fr. Viktor Pérez
Br. Andrés Amador

HERMOSA BEACH

Our Lady of Guadalupe Church
1225 Fifth Street
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254-4905

(424) 337-0559 — Friary
(310) 372-7077 — Church
(310) 798-4051 — Fax

FRIARS de familia:

Fr. Carlos Morales, Guardian
Fr. Peter Mallin

Fr. Paul Gawlowski

Fr. Joseph Kim

Br. John Fleming

Los Angeles

Nazareth House (de familia — Our Lady of Guadalupe Friary, Hermosa Beach)
3333 Manning Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90064

Father Steve Gross 310-414-7660
Father Allen Ramirez 415-385-4727
Father Thomas Hamilton 510-566-1633
Brother Raphael Drew 310-425-8569

PISMO BEACH

Saint Paul the Apostle Church
800 Bello Street
Pismo Beach, CA 93449-2398

(805) 773-2219
(805) 773-8617 — Fax

FRIARS de familia:

Fr. Thomas Czeck, Guardian, Ext. 101

Fr. Alphonse Van Guilder, Ext. 109

Fr. John Farao, Ext. 107

Christopher Garza, Administrative Assistant, Ext. 103



SAN PABLO

Saint Paul Friary
1845 Church Lane
San Pablo, CA 94806-3792

(510) 232-5931
(510) 232-1846 — Fax

FRIARS de familia

Fr. Lazaro Sandoval, Guardian
Fr. Anthony Howard

Fr. Tuan Maximillian Nguyen
Friar Angel Garcia

FRIARS CURRENTLY IN MINISTRY/STUDIES OUTSIDE OF THE PROVINCE

Br. Mark Folger
Convento Ss. Apostoli
Piazza Ss. Apostoli, 51
00187 Roma (Italia)
Tel: (+39) 06.699.571

Br. Jerry Payne
Sacro Convento
Piazza Inferiore S. Francesco, 2
06081 Assisi (PG), Italia

Fr. Jacob Carazo

St. Bonaventure Friary

10400 Lorain Avenue

Silver Spring, MD 20901-2408

Friar Israel Arauz-Rosiles
Friar Wayne Mulei
San Damiano Friary — House of Studies
1104 Kentucky Avenue
San Antonio, Texas 78201-5915
Tel: (210) 734-4962 — Friary

Fr. Ronald Olson
Encompass Assisted Living
1500 North 34t Street, Suite 600
Superior, Wisconsin 54880-4494
(715) 394-4883

Fr. Robert Herbst
336 Cathedral Way
Las Vegas, NV 89109-0716



OTHER SPECIAL MAILING ADDRESSES

El Padrecito Ministries, Inc.
950A Guadalupe Street
Guadalupe, CA 93434
(805) 219-0441
dearpadrecito@msn.com — Masseo’s e-mail
www.elpadrecito.org — Ministry Web Site

Province of Korea
St. Maximilian Kolbe Friary
1927 W. 182 Street
Torrance, CA 90504

St. Francis Korean Catholic Center
2040 Artesia Blvd.
Torrance, CA 90504
Tel: (310) 324-8159


mailto:dearpadrecito@msn.com
http://www.elpadrecito.org/

Order of Profession

Fr. Ronald Olson, DEAN
Fr. Alphonse Van Guilder
Fr. Stephen Gross

Fr. Victor Abegg

Fr. Allen Ramirez

Fr. Paul Fazio

Br. James Reiter

Fr. Thomas Hamilton

Fr. Raymond Mallett

Fr. Anthony Howard

Fr. Christopher Deitz

Fr. Kevin Schindler-McGraw
Br. Francisco Cabral Chavez
Fr. Peter Mallin

Fr. John Farao

Fr. Francisco Nahoe

Fr. Viktor Pérez

Fr. Carlos Morales Rojas
Fr. John Heinz

Fr. Robert Herbst

Br. Raphael Drew

Br. Patrick Lytell

Fr. Masseo Gonzales

Fr. Paul Gawlowski

Fr. Thomas Czeck

Fr. Jacob Carazo

Br. Christopher Saindon

Fr. Tuan Maximilian Nguyen
Fr. Luke Vu

Fr. Tammylee Ngo

Br. Andres Amador

Fr. Lazaro Sandoval

Br. Mark Folger

Fr. James Phan

Fr. Joseph Kim

Br. John Fleming

Br. Jerry Payne

Br. Michael Paul

Fr. Anthony Duong Sy Le
Friar Joseph Martin Gia Hoang
Friar Israel Arauz-Rosiles
Friar Joseph Cuon Quoc Vo
Fr. Stephen Tang Nhu Tran
Friar Joseph Vu Minh Doan
Friar Angel Garcia

Friar Chris Garcia

Friar Wayne Mulei

DOB

27 Apr 1933
09 Sep 1936
27 Feb 1942
14 Feb 1945
17 Nov 1946
02 Apr 1947
22 Aug 1951
26 Jan 1944
14 Sep 1949
02 Nov 1953
29 Apr 1959
11 Oct 1954
15 Feb 1958
08 Dec 1961
15 Mar 1959
03 Nov 1961
15 Dec 1953
22 Apr 1960
26 Apr 1957
11 Apr 1962
14 Apr 1938
26 Jan 1943
02 May 1961
28 Mar 1959
10 Dec 1963
05 Jun 1965
12 Jan 1971
26 Oct 1971
08 Aug 1970
06 Oct 1969
15 Aug 1954
17 Dec 1967
08 Mar 1958
12 Jan 1970
11 Jan 1978
09 Nov 1950
13 Apr 1955
18 Aug 1961
25 Sep 1976
05 Nov 1981
12 Oct 1992
10 Oct 1985
01 Sep 1987
06 Sep 1991
11 Jun 1978
29 Aug 1991

SIMPLY PROFESSED

19 May 1979

SOLEMNLY PROFESSED FRIARS

DOTP

02 Mar 1952
16 Aug 1957
15 Aug 1961
15 Aug 1963
15 Aug 1965
15 Aug 1967
01 Aug 1971
12 Aug 1969
18 Aug 1972
03 Aug 1980
08 Aug 1980
02 Aug 1981
13 Jun 1982
13 Aug 1983
02 Aug 1984
04 Aug 1985
01 Aug 1985
07 Feb 1987
01 Aug 1987
01 Aug 1987
01 Nov 1991
02 Aug 1991
02 Aug 1989
02 Aug 1994
07 Aug 1993
02 Aug 1994
13 Oct 1996
12 Jul 1997
08 Aug 1998
01 Jul 2001
01 Jul 2001
30 Jul 2002
02 Aug 2003
02 Aug 2003
06 Aug 2004
06 Aug 2005
22 Jul 2006
08 Dec 1992
17 Apr 2009
25 Jul 2013
25 Jul 2013
19 Mar 2014
6 Apr 2013
22 Aug 2017
02 Aug 2017
02 Aug /2017

22 Jul 2021

DOSP

06 Feb 1955
16 Aug 1960
15 Feb 1965
05 Sep 1966
02 Sep 1968
11 Aug 1973
01 Aug 1974
11 Aug 1974
22 Aug 1975
14 Aug 1983
14 Aug 1983
02 Aug 1984
03 Aug 1985
03 Aug 1986
01 Aug 1987
03 Aug 1988
04 Aug 1988
03 Dec 1989
02 Aug 1990
02 Aug 1990
15 Aug 1994
15 Aug 1994
29 Jul 1995

16 Aug 1997
16 Aug 1997
16 Aug 1997
10 Feb 2000
05 Aug 2000
04 Aug 2001
13 Aug 2005
02 Sep 2006
02 Sep 2006
15 Aug 2007
04 Oct 2008
04 Oct 2008
12 Sep 2009
14 Aug 2010
08 Dec 2010
15 Aug 2013
02 Aug 2017
07 Aug 2018
18 Aug 2018
18 Aug 2018
28 Jul 2021

02 Aug 2021
02 Aug 2021

DOORD

23 Feb 1958
22 Feb 1964
04 Jan 1969
11 May 1974
02 Sep 1972
11 May 1974

08 May 1976
20 Mar 1976
02 Jun 1984
22 Jun 1985
27 Dec 1984

16 Jun 1990
28 May1988
09 Apr 1994
30 Sep 1989
04 Aug 1990
26 Jun 1993
01 Jun 1991

29 Nov 1996
06 Nov 1999
20 Jun 1998
29 May 2004

26 Dec 2003
19 Aug 2006
04 Jun 2011
14 Apr 2007

04 Jun 2011
29 Jan 2011

22 Aug 2016

19 Feb 2023
05 Aug 2022

25 Mar 2023



January
4
14
18
19
25

February
8
14
16
21

March
29

April
21
22

June

July
21
31

August
4
16
19
19
27

September
9
10
10
13
25

October
4

November
2
11
14
15
22
26

December
1
10
16
29

+John Czarnokonski
+Norbert Rackensperger
+Richard Mazon

+Francis Anthony Boerner

+Robert Ouellette

+Ralph Vala
+Frederick Gorka
+Cyril Kita
+Antonine Bochenski

+Michael Woznick

+George Cherrie
+Gary Klauer

+Vance Sullivan

+Bernard Michalik
+Peter Parchem

+Thomas Zagorski
+Anthony Tuyén Pham
+Dario Garcia
+Caesar Inserra
+Louis Balint

+Sylvester Radloff
+Samuel Bonikowski
+Mario Kujawski
+Roch M. Bartman
+Theodore Feely

+Gregory J. Kareta

+Maurice Bora
+Casimir Roland
+Bruce Lamb
+Charles Kozanecki
+Edwin Banach
+Brendan Farnell

+Ignatius Hinkle
+Gregory Gilroy
+Bernard Waltos
+Justinian Pawelek

NECROLOGY OF THE PROVINCE

1972
2014
2005
1990
2016

1987
1992
1979
1989

1999

2019
2014

1990

2011
2013

1999
1999
2005
2005
1988

1981
1995
2015
2004
1991

2006

1988
2007
2022
2007
1984
1993

2004
2003
1992
1992



